

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 24182 of 2022**

=====

RANDHIRSINH HARISINH ADMAR

Versus

ZUBEDA KHATUN RAJAH D/O KASAM ABRAHAM

=====

Appearance:

MR MANAN A SHAH(5412) for the Petitioner(s) No. 1,2

for the Respondent(s) No. 1,2,3,4

=====

CORAM:HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE NIKHIL S. KARIEL**Date : 22/12/2022****ORAL ORDER**

Heard learned Advocate Mr.Manan Shah appearing for the petitioners, who by way of this petition challenge an order dated 26.5.2022 passed by the learned 13th Additional District Judge, Surat in Misc. Civil Appeal No.21 of 2021, more particularly whereby the learned first Appellate Court has set aside the order dated 16.2.2021 passed by the learned Principal Civil Judge, Mangrol rejecting the application at Exh.5 in Regular Civil Suit No.80 of 2020 and whereas learned first Appellate Court has issued certain directions, by way of interim order.

Having regard to the submissions made by learned Advocate Mr.Shah, issue **notice** to the respondents returnable on 2.2.2023.

(NIKHIL S. KARIEL,J)

V.V.P. PODUVAL