

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 24182 of 2022**

=====

RANDHIRSINH HARISINH ADMAR & ANR.

Versus

ZUBEDA KHATUN RAJAH D/O KASAM ABRAHAM & ORS.

=====

Appearance:

MR MANAN A SHAH(5412) for the Petitioner(s) No. 1,2

DECEASED LITIGANT THROUGH LEGAL HEIRS/ REPRESENTATIVES
for the Respondent(s) No. 3

MR MI HAVA(348) for the Respondent(s) No. 1,2

MR.CHANAKYA BHAVSAR(6316) for the Respondent(s) No. 1,2

NOTICE SERVED for the Respondent(s) No. 4

NOTICE SERVED BY DS for the Respondent(s) No. 3.1,3.2,3.3

=====

CORAM:HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE MAULIK J.SHELAT

Date : 28/01/2025

ORAL ORDER

Learned advocate Mr. Manan K. Shah appearing for the petitioners states that the petitioners having some urgency in the matter but today, learned advocate Mr.Chanakya Bhavsar appearing for the respondent Nos.1 and 2 is on sick note.

Nonetheless, there is a joint Vakalatnama filed whereby the learned advocate Mr. M.I.Hava is also appearing for respondent Nos.1 and 2. Prima facie, I am of the view that when joint vakalatnama is filed both advocates, even if any of them are on sick leave or leave, the Court is not required to adjourn the matter.

Nevertheless, to give a last opportunity, thereby to accommodate learned advocate for the respondents, stand over to 13.02.2025.

(MAULIK J.SHELAT,J)

MOHD MONIS